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itself will be improved. The occupation of the children will be looked after and the atmosphere will be more congenial.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Do I take it from the answer given by the hon.
Deputy Minister that neither the staff is adequate nor are the children tackled there properly nor are the arrangements to look after them adeQuate? Is my inference correct?

Shrimati Alva: The staff is the ..:are-
taker staff, as I have just said. But it is not that reason. A", Dr. Sushila Nayar said, perhaps it is a blot on the home if such things happen. But the home has been started re('cntly and we are trying to make it a model home for the children.

En&,ineerlng College In Palghat

*1580. Shrl Manlyangadan: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether sanction has been accorded for starting an engineering college in Pal ghat District in Kerala
State;

(b) whether it has been started;

(e) if not, the reason therefor; and

(d) when will the college be started?

The Minister of Scientlll.c Research and Cultural Mairs (Shri Humayun
!tabu): (a) to (d). The establishment of an Engineering College in Palghat District in Kerala State has been approved in princip1e. The College will start functioning after the details of financial arrangement's are settled with the Government of Kerala.

Shrl Maniyangadan: May I know whether this will be started in t,he public sector or in the private sector?

Shri HuiDayun Kablr: There is really no question of any public sector or private sector in this. It will be started mainly with the assistance of a society called, The Nayar Service
Society.

Shri Manlyangadan: May I know whether any private agency has applied for permlSSlon to start this college; if so, whether that permission wi1l be granted?

Shri Humayun Kabir: I have just now said that it will' be set up with the assistance of a society called, The Nayar Service Society.

Shri Punnoose: May I know whether the reference made is to Shri Mannath Padmanabhan, leader of the liberation struggle?

Shri Humayun Kabu: I have no information on the matter.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: May I know whether this engineering college will be in addition to the one engineering college which will be started by the Centre in Kerala?

Shri Humayun Kabir: That regional c011ege will be somewhere near Mangalore. That will . not be in Kerala proper, I 1:>elieve, that will be in MYl.ore State and not in Kerala.

Shri T. B. VittaI Rao: About eight engineering colleges have been sanctioned during the Second Plan period to be started and run by the Centre.
Will not Kerala get one out of them?

Shri Humayun !tabu: I will have to look up the 1ist, I cannot always carryall the names in my head.

Shri Easwara Iyer: What will be the strength of the college that is likely to be started there?

Shri Humayun Kabu: I think we·
shall start with about 120 students.

Shrl Punnoose: In view of the fact that there are complaints that private' managements collect extra fee from' the students by way of v01untary donations for admission, and a large number of students in Kerala are prepared to join the engineering college, may I know whether the Government would consider making it a central college.

Shrl Humayun !tabu: This matter has been under discussion fOr some time. At one stage the State Government wanted it to be a State college.
Now the State Government is of the view that it should be started with the assistance of the Nayar Service
: Society. Regarding the other part of the question, there were in the past
. allegations that private agencies had taken donations from the students.
. That has been stopped now.

Shrl PUDJI08IIe: The hon. Minister said that now the State Government is of opinion that it should be started by a private ag!:!ncy. May I know whether there was another opinion
: sometime before?

Hr. Speaker: He said so.

Sbrl Ramayaa Kabtr: But I think
'it would be correct to say that all the State Governments have sometimes been of the view that it should not be a State institution but that it shou1d be started with the help of an association in the State.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that in cycle thefts the cycles are not being traced because immediately after the theft they are converted into cycle ricksha ..
and that is one of the difficulties experienced by the police?

Shri G. B. Pant: Well, I will take note of the suggestion made, but I do not think that we know. A number of cyc1es had been recovered. In 1959
413 cycles were recovered· and 49 persons were convicted.

Fleet AIr Arm Base at CoehlD

~ r Shri A. K. Gopalan:
·1583. i r a~~

L Shri KanhlUl:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) what progress has been made towards the setting up of the fleet Air Arm Base at Cochin;

(b) what is the cost of the project;
and

I

(c) when will it be completed?

'ftle MlDlster of Defence (Shri Krlshlaa Menon): (a) The Indian NavY has no fleet Air Arm. The Fleet Requirement Unit of the Indian Navy is, at present, based at Coch!n. The

